

STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT
COUNTY OF SARATOGA

INDECK CORINTH, L.P.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Petitioner/Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	Index No.: 369/2009
	:	RJI No.: 2009/0369
	:	
DAVID A. PATERSON, as Governor, NEW YORK	:	Hon. Thomas D. Nolan, Jr.
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
CONSERVATION, NEW YORK STATE ENERGY	:	
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT	:	
AUTHORITY, and NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC	:	
SERVICE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondents/Defendants.	:	
	:	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN COALITION FOR CLEAN COAL ELECTRICITY,
AND COALITION FOR TAX TRANSPARENCY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF INDECK CORINTH, L.P.

James P. Trainor
Cutler, Trainor & Cutler, LLP
2 Hemphill Place, Suite 153
Malta, New York 12020
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America,
American Petroleum Institute, American
Coalition for Clean Coal Electricity, and
Coalition for Tax Transparency*
Dated: May 19, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction and Summary1

II. Statement of Interest2

III. Argument4

 A. RGGI Imposes an Impermissible Tax Unauthorized by the Legislature.....4

 B. RGGI Violates the Compact Clause of the United States Constitution.....8

 1. The Test for a Compact Clause Violation.....9

 2. RGGI Aggrandizes State Power and Authority.....11

 3. RGGI Encroaches on Federal Supremacy over Interstate Commerce in Wholesale Electricity, Which Is Governed by the Federal Power Act.....13

 4. RGGI Encroaches on Congress’s Authority To Regulate Interstate Commerce.....18

 5. RGGI Encroaches on the Federal Government’s Conduct of Foreign Policy.....19

 6. RGGI Is Not Authorized by the CAA.....20

 C. Important Public Policies Would Be Advanced by Recognizing RGGI’s Constitutional Invalidity.....21

 1. RGGI Imposes Substantial Costs Without Any Evidence that It Will Have A Discernible Effect on Global Climate Change.22

 2. RGGI’s “Leakage” Will Further Limit the Program’s Effectiveness.....25

3.	While Yielding No Perceptible Environmental Benefit, RGGI Will Harm the Economy and Punish Households and Businesses with Higher Prices and Impaired Electric Reliability.....	26
a.	Studies of RGGI Underestimate Its Substantial Costs.....	26
b.	RGGI Will Undermine Electric Reliability.	29
4.	A Patchwork of State and Regional Programs Is an Inefficient Approach to Managing GHG Emissions.	31
IV.	<u>Conclusion</u>	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass'n v. Guilderland</i> , 534 N.Y.S.2d 791 (3d Dept. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 627 (1989)	6
<i>American Ass'n of Bioanalysts v. Axelrod</i> , 484 N.Y.S.2d 288 (3d Dept. 1985)	5
<i>ATM One LLC v. Inc. Vill. of Freeport</i> , 714 N.Y.S.2d 721 (2d Dept. 2000)	6
<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 434 So.2d 1072 (La. 1983)	6
<i>Bourquin v. Cuomo</i> , 628 N.Y.S.2d 618 (1995).	4
<i>Brooks v. Nixon</i> , 128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. 2004).....	6
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).	14, 15
<i>C.I.D. Landfill, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 561 N.Y.S.2d 936 (4th Dept. 1990).	6
<i>Cities of Batavia v. FERC</i> , 672 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	14
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945).	14
<i>Dawson v. Sec'y of State</i> , 739 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007).	6
<i>Fink v. Cole</i> , 302 N.Y. 216 (1951).	9
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	14
<i>Greater Poughkeepsie Library Dist. v. Town of Poughkeepsie</i> , 601 N.Y.S.2d 94, 97 (1993).....	5
<i>Health Services Medical Corp. v. Chassin</i> , 668 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (Sup. Ct., Onondaga Co. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 A.D.2d 1053 (4th Dept. 1999).	8
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass'n Inc. v. Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Isaac v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 2d 752 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).	6
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass'n Inc. v. Agric. Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984).....	14

<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	14
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 380 N.Y.S.2d 466 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 1975).	5, 6
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	13, 15
<i>New York v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	9
<i>New York Tel. Co. v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 613 N.Y.S.2d 993 (3d Dept. 1994).....	6
<i>Nitkin v. Adm’r of Health Services Admin.</i> , 399 N.Y.S.2d 162 (Sup. Ct. New York County 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 55 A.D.2d 566 (1st Dept. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 673 (1977).....	6
<i>Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 444 N.Y.S.2d 670 (2d Dept. 1981)	6
<i>People ex rel. Einsfeld v. Murray</i> , 44 N.E. 146 (1896)	5, 6
<i>Phillips v. Town of Clifton Park Water Auth.</i> , 730 N.Y.S.2d 565 (3d Dept. 2001)	5, 8
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 70 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,215 (1995)	18
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	15
<i>Tze Chun Liao v. New York State Banking Dep’t</i> , 549 N.Y.S.2d 373 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	14
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	9, 10, 14, 19
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	9
<i>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. State of New York</i> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 283 (2d Dept. 1987)	4
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	18, 20
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	8
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2.....	20

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act § 102(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7402(c)20
Clean Air Act § 116, 42 U.S.C. § 741611
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828c13
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)13
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)13, 15
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-318

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, Order No. 697, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252, *clarified*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,260 (2007), *order on reh’g*, Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25832 (May 7, 2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,268 (2008), *clarified*, 124 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008) (July 17 Clarification Order), *order on reh’g and clarification*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,326 (2008) (Order 697-B).13
